personal injury and property damage claims, regulatory approval of cleanup projects, execution timeframe of projects, remedial techniques to
be utilized and agreement with other parties.

Reimbursements from Resideo for payments related to environmental matters at certain sites, as defined in the indemnification and
reimbursement agreement, were $140 million in 2020 and are expected to be $140 million in 2021. We received $35 million in
reimbursement payments from Resideo in January 2021.

See Note 20 Commitments and Contingencies of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for further discussion of our environmental
matters and the indemnification and reimbursement agreement entered into with Resideo.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to reduce our risks from interest and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations.
Derivative financial instruments are not used for trading or other speculative purposes and we do not use leveraged derivative financial
instruments.

The following table illustrates the potential change in fair value for interest rate sensitive instruments based on a hypothetical immediate one
percentage point increase in interest rates across all maturities and the potential change in fair value for foreign exchange rate sensitive
instruments based on a 10% weakening of the U.S. Dollar versus local currency exchange rates across all maturities at December 31, 2020
and 2019.

Face or
 Notional
 Amount

Carrying
Value

Fair
Value

Estimated
Increase

(Decrease)
in Fair
Value

December 31, 2020
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments

 Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 18,787 $ (18,787) $ (20,176) $ (1,063)
 Interest rate swap agreements 3,950 194 194 (148)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
   Foreign currency exchange contracts 16,123 52 52 (334)

 Cross currency swap agreements 1,200 (50) (50) (125)
December 31, 2019
Interest Rate Sensitive Instruments

 Long-term debt (including current maturities) $ 12,486 $ (12,486) $ (13,578) $ (677)
 Interest rate swap agreements 3,950 25 25 (72)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitive Instruments
   Foreign currency exchange contracts 12,746 270 270 (676)

 Cross currency swap agreements 1,200 51 51 (115)

(1) Asset or (liability).
(2) A hypothetical immediate one percentage point decrease in interest rates across all maturities and a potential change in fair value of

foreign exchange rate sensitive instruments based on a 10% strengthening of the U.S. dollar versus local currency exchange rates
across all maturities will result in a change in fair value approximately equal to the inverse of the amount disclosed in the table.

(3) Changes in the fair value of foreign currency exchange contracts are offset by changes in the fair value, cash flows, or net investments of
underlying hedged foreign currency transactions or foreign operations.